## ONE HUNDRED SIXTH LEGISLATURE

SECOND SESSION

## **LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 328**

Introduced by Stinner, 48.

WHEREAS, Fred Lockwood has served eight four-year terms on the Nebraska Economic Forecasting Advisory Board, beginning with the creation of the board in 1984; and

WHEREAS, Fred Lockwood served eight two-year terms as Chairman of the Nebraska Economic Forecasting Advisory Board from 1986 to 2004; and

WHEREAS, the Nebraska Economic Forecasting Advisory Board is responsible for providing advisory forecasts of General Fund tax receipts to the Governor and the Legislature; and

WHEREAS, Fred Lockwood served as Director of the Nebraska Community Foundation from 2000 to 2009; and

WHEREAS, Fred Lockwood served as Director of the Nebraska Chamber of Commerce and Industry from 1990 to 1999; and

WHEREAS, Fred Lockwood served three four-year terms as a member of the county board of Scotts Bluff County from 1967 to 1979; and

WHEREAS, Fred Lockwood served as Chairman of the Scotts Bluff County Board in 1968, 1970, 1973, 1976, and 1978.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED SIXTH LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, SECOND SESSION:

 That the Legislature recognizes and thanks Fred Lockwood for his lifetime of public service, including his thirty-two years of service on the Nebraska Economic Forecasting Advisory Board.

2. That a copy of this resolution be sent to Fred Lockwood.

-1-